Total 537,024,329   263,015,861

Fair value through profit or loss
Quoted shares 153,232,767 2,924,688

Fair value through other comprehensive income
  Unquoted shares 21,223,823 21,223,823

Financial assets at amortised cost
  Members’ loans 1,182,116,725 1,128,558,426
  Accounts receivables 27,087,473 14,736,468
  Cash and cash equivalents 51,918,249 38,510,963

Total 1,261,122,447   1,137,893,924

Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
   Members shares 1,254,012,678 1,149,437,781
   Savings deposits 200,737,193 220,886,726
   Trade and other payables 33,603,511 20,069,136
   External credit 33,747,276 33,554,742

Total   1,522,100,658   1,423,948,385

   ANNUAL REPORT   ANNUAL REPORTPALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

59

27.   Prior year adjustments

Prior year adjustment represents overstatement of interest income and financial investments.

 Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018

 Note
As previously stated Effect of

Restatement

   Restated
  $ $ $

Assets
Non-current assets
Earning
Financial investments (6) 63,715,411 -   63,715,411
Loans, after provision for expected
  credit losses (7) 1,084,646,493 -   1,084,646,493
Automated Teller Machines (8)   4,647,579 -   4,647,579
   1,153,009,483 -   1,153,009,483

Non-Earning
Property, plant and equipment (9) 47,359,942 -   47,359,942
Retirement benefit asset (10)   13,686,000   -   13,686,000
   61,045,942   -   61,045,942
Total non-current assets   1,214,055,425   -   1,214,055,425

Current assets
Earning
Financial investments (6) 431,113,972 (25,000,000) 406,113,972
Resale agreement (11) 199,300,450 -   199,300,450
Repossessed asset held-for-sale  10,212,609 -   10,212,609
Loans, after provision for loan
impairment

(7)
   43,911,933   -   43,911,933

   684,538,964   (25,000,000)   659,538,964

Non-earning
Bank and cash balances (12) 38,510,963 -   38,510,963
Accounts receivables (13)   14,736,468   -   14,736,468
   53,247,431   -   53,247,431
Total current assets  737,786,395 -   712,786,395

Total assets   1,951,841,820 (25,000,000)   1,926,841,820

   ANNUAL REPORT PALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

60

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018

 Note
As previously stated Effect of

Restatement

   Restated
  $ $   $

Capital and liabilities
Capital
Permanent share capital  (14) 16,953,058 -   16,953,058
Institutional capital (15) 332,441,414 -   332,441,414
Non-institutional capital (16) 66,099,739 -   66,099,739
Undistributed surplus   108,376,046 (25,000,000)   83,376,046
Total capital   523,870,257 (25,000,000)   498,870,257

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing
Savings deposits (17) 40,840,500 -   40,840,500
Members’ shares (18) 1,149,437,781 -   1,149,437,781
External credit (19) 28,674,251   -   28,674,251
  1,218,952,532   -   1,218,952,532

Non-interest bearing
External credit (19) 4,880,491   -   4,880,491
Total non-current liabilities  1,223,833,023   -   1,223,833,023

Current liabilities
Interest bearing
Savings deposits (17)   180,046,226 -   180,046,226

Non-interest bearing
Accounts payable and accruals (20) 24,092,314   -   24,092,314
Total current liabilities  204,138,540   -   204,138,540
Total liabilities   1,427,971,563 -   1,427,971,563

Total capital and liabilities   1,951,841,820 (25,000,000)   1,926,841,820

   ANNUAL REPORT   ANNUAL REPORTPALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

61

Reconciliation of total comprehensive deficit for the year ended December 31, 2018

As previously stated Effect of

Restatement

   Restated
 $ $   $

Interest income
Members’ loans 152,486,383 -   152,486,383
Liquid assets 44,230,719 (25,000,000) 19,230,719
Investments   2,550,315 -   2,550,315
   199,267,417   (25,000,000)   174,267,417

Interest expense and dividends
Interest on members’ savings and deposits 7,817,361 -   7,817,361
Dividends  55,685,149 -   55,685,149
External credit 506,245 -   506,245
Bank charges and interest   938,111   -   938,111
   64,946,866   -   64,946,866

Net interest income 134,320,551 (25,000,000) 109,320,551
Net movement on loan impairment provision   1,440,326   -   1,440,326
Net interest income after provision for losses   135,760,877   (25,000,000)   110,760,877

Non-interest income
Service fees 2,490,818 -   2,490,818
Quick cash commission 24,209 -   24,209
Phone card net 114,192 -   114,192
Rental income 1,100,000 -   1,100,000
ATM fees 231,000 -   231,000
Foreign exchange gain 4,267 -   4,267
Other income   5,866,877   -   5,866,877
   9,831,363   -   9,831,363

Gross margin 145,592,240  145,592,240
Less: Operating expenses   111,927,183   -   111,927,183
Surplus for the year before honorarium   33,665,057 (25,000,000)   8,665,057

Honorarium   2,500,000   -   2,500,000
Net surplus for the year   31,165,057 (25,000,000) 6,165,057

Other comprehensive income:
Actuarial loss on defined benefit plan   (5,253,000)   -   (5,253,000)
Other comprehensive loss for the year (5,253,000) -   (5,253,000)

Total comprehensive income for the year   25,912,057 (25,000,000)   912,057

   ANNUAL REPORT PALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

62

28.   Risk management policies

The Credit Union’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve
the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management of some degree of risk or combination
of risk. Taking risk is core to the financial services industry, and operational risk is an
inevitable consequence of being in business. The Credit Union’s aim is therefore to achieve
an appropriate balance between risk and returns and minimise potential adverse effects on the

[…]

iii Other price risk

The Credit Union is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments classified
at fair value through profit or loss. The investments in quoted equity securities are of other
entities that are publicly traded on the Jamaica Stock Exchange.

Sensitivity to changes in price of equity securities

The following table  indicates  the  sensitivity  to  a  reasonable  possible  change  in  prices
of  equity securities, with all other variables held constant, on the income statement and
equity.

The sensitivity of the profit or loss is the effect of the assumed fair value changes of
investment securities classified at fair value through profit or loss.  The sensitivity of other
comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed fair value changes of investment
securities classified as available-for-sale.

The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variable, variables
had to be on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables
are non-linear.
  Effect on Net Surplus

for the Year
$’000

   +15%   -15%

Equity
$’000

   +15%   -15%

December 31, 2019
December 31, 2018  211,311 (211,311) 211,311 (211,311)

b Credit risk

The Credit Union takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that its members or
counterparties will cause a financial loss for the Credit Union by failing to discharge their
contractual obligations. Credit risk is the most important risk for the Credit Union’s
business. Management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk.

   ANNUAL REPORT   ANNUAL REPORTPALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

67

Credit exposures arise principally in lending and investment activities. There is also credit
risk in financial instruments not included in the statement of financial position, such as loan